
- 1 - 

 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 

MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY 5TH JUNE 2017 
AT 6.00 P.M. 

 
 PARKSIDE SUITE, PARKSIDE, MARKET STREET, BROMSGROVE, B61 8DA 

 
PLEASE NOTE THAT AFTER 5PM,  ACCESS TO THE PARKSIDE SUITE IS VIA THE 
MAIN ENTRANCE DOOR ON THE STOURBRIDGE ROAD.  PLEASE ALSO NOTE THAT 
THERE IS NO PUBLIC PARKING AVAILABLE FOR THE NEW PREMISES.  THE 
NEAREST PARKING IS THE  PARKSIDE (MARKET STREET) PAY AND DISPLAY CAR 
PARK.    

 
MEMBERS: Councillors C. Allen-Jones, S. J. Baxter, M. T. Buxton, 

R. J. Deeming, C.A. Hotham, S. R. Peters, S. P. Shannon, 
M. A. Sherrey, C. J. Spencer, P.L. Thomas and P. J. Whittaker 
 

 
Updates to the Reports of the Head of Planning and Regeneration Services will be 
available in the Council Chamber one hour prior to Meeting.  You are advised to 
arrive in advance of the start of the Meeting to allow yourself sufficient time to read 
the updates. 
 
Members of the Committee are requested to arrive at least fifteen minutes before 
the start of the meeting to read any additional representations and to ask questions 
of the Officers who will also make themselves available for at least one hour before 
the meeting.  Members are also requested to give Officers at least forty-eight hours 
notice of detailed, technical questions in order that information can be sought to 
enable answers to be given at the meeting. 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

1. Election of Chairman for the ensuing Municipal Year  
 

2. Election of Vice-Chairman for the ensuing Municipal Year  
 

3. To receive apologies for absence and notification of substitutes  
 
 
 



- 2 - 

4. Declarations of Interest  
 
To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or Other 
Disclosable Interests they may have in items on the agenda, and to confirm 
the nature of those interests. 
 

5. To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Planning 
Committee held on 8th May 2017 (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

6. Updates to planning applications reported at the meeting (to be circulated 
prior to the start of the meeting)  
 

7. 2016/1085 - Hybrid Application :  Outline Planning Permission for up to 150 
dwellings with some matters reserved for future consideration (appearance, 
landscaping, layout and scale); and full Planning Permission for a Community 
Facility including details of access and associated car parking, landscaping, 
drainage and other associated infrastructure - Longbridge East and River 
Arrow Development Site, Groveley Lane, Cofton Hackett, Worcestershire - 
C/O Planning Prospects Limited (Pages 7 - 36) 
 

8. 2016/1087 - Erection of 185 dwellings, including details of access, 
landscaping and open space, drainage and other associated infrastructure - 
Longbridge East and River Arrow Development Site, Groveley Lane, Cofton 
Hackett, Worcestershire - C/O Planning Prospects Limited (Pages 37 - 64) 
 

9. 2017/0220 - Replacement of flat roof with pitched roof on outbuilding, 
extension to front to create corridor and conversion of outbuilding from garage 
and store to ancillary residential accommodation - Little Paddocks, Warbage 
Lane, Dodford, Bromsgrove B61 9BH - Mr Gary Bathurst (Pages 65 - 70) 
 

10. 2017/0243 - Two storey side extension - 17 Orchard Croft, Barnt Green, 
Birmingham B45 8NH - Mr and Mrs Mahony (Pages 71 - 74) 
 

11. To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the 
Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman considers to be of so 
urgent a nature that it cannot wait until the next meeting  
 
 
 
 

 K. DICKS 
Chief Executive  

Parkside 
Market Street 
BROMSGROVE 
Worcestershire 
B61 8DA 
 
24th May 2017 

 



- 3 - 

B R O M S G R O V E    D I S T R I C T    C O U N C I L 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Information for Members of the Public 
 
The Planning Committee comprises 11 Councillors.  Meetings are held once a 
month on Mondays at 6.00 p.m. in the Parksi
[...]
ows:- 

 

BDP  - Bromsgrove District 2011-2-30 

SPG  - Supplementary Policy Guidance 

SPD   Supplementary Planning Document 

3. Any other items listed, or referred to, in the report. 
 
Note: For the purposes of the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 
1985, unless otherwise stated against a particular report, "background papers" 
in accordance with Section 100D will always include the Case Officer's written 
report and any letters or memoranda of representation received (including 



- 7 - 

correspondence from Parish Councils, the Highway Authority, statutory 
consultees, other 'statutory undertakers' and all internal District Council 
Departments). 
 
Further information 
 
If you require any further information on the Planning Committee, or wish to 
register to speak on any application for planning permission to be considered 
by the Committee, in the first instance, please contact Jan Smyth, Democratic 
Services Officer, at jan.smyth@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk, or telephone 
(01527) 64252 Extn. 3266.  
 
 
 
 
 

 



- 8 - 



- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

8TH MAY 2017 AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors R. J. Deeming (Chairman), C. Allen-Jones, M. T. Buxton, 
C.A. Hotham, S. R. Peters, S. P. Shannon, M. A. Sherrey, C. J. Spencer, 
L. J. Turner and P. J. Whittaker 
 
 

 Officers: Mr. D. M. Birch, Mr. G. Boyes, Mr. M. Dunphy, Miss. E. Farmer, 
Miss C. Gilbert, Mr. S. Hawley (Worcestershire Highways Authority), 
Mrs. T. Lovejoy, Mrs. S. Williams and Mrs. J. Smyth 
 
 

79/16   APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors P.L. 
Thomas and S.J. Baxter.   Councillor L.J. Turner was confirmed as 
Councillor Baxter’s substitute for the meeting.  
 
 

80/16   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Councillor R.J. Deeming (Chairman), declared an Other Disclosable 
Interest in Agenda Items 6 and 7 (Planning Applications 2016/1085 and 
2016/1087 – Longbridge East and River Arrow Development Site, 
Groveley Lane, Cofton Hackett) in that he was a patient at Barnt Green 
Surgery.  
 
Councillor C. Allen-Jones declared an Other Disclosable Interest in 
Agenda Items 6 and 7 (Planning Applications 2016/1085 and 2016/1087 
– Longbridge East and River Arrow Development Site, Groveley Lane, 
Cofton Hackett) in that he was a patient at Barnt Green Surgery.  
 
Councillor L.J. Turner declared an Other Disclosable Interest in Agenda 
Item 10 (Planning Application 2017/0207 – Wythall Park, Silver Street, 
Wythall, Bromsgrove) in that as a Trustee of Wythall Community 
Association, the Applicants, he would be withdrawing from the meeting 
for its discussion.  Councillor Turner withdrew from the meeting for the 
duration of the debate on the item and took no part the  Committee’s 
consideration and voting on the matter.  
 
Councillor P.J. Whittaker declared an Other Disclosable Interest in 
Agenda Item 8 (Planning Application 2016/1182 – land to the rear of 173 
Finstall Road, Bromsgrove) in that, as the Applicant’s Agent was known 
to him and had been employed by him, he would be withdrawing from 
the meeting for its discussion.   Councillor Whittaker withdrew from the 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



Planning Committee 
8th May 2017 

- 2 - 

meeting for the duration of the debate on the item and took no part in the 
Committee’s consideration and voting on the matter.  
 
In respect of Agenda Items 6 and 7 (Planning Applications 2016/1085 
and 2016/1087 – Longbridge East and River Arrow Development Site, 
Groveley Lane, Cofton Hackett),  Councillor C.J. Spencer questioned 
whether, as a Parish Council Member of Cofton Hackett Parish Council, 
she was still eligible to participate in the Committee’s consideration of 
the Applications.  Officers confirmed that she was.     
 
 

81/16   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 3rd April 
2017 were received.  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting be approved as a correct 
record. 
  
 

82/16   TREE PRESERVATION ORDER (NO.19) 2016 - TREES ON LAND AT 
PLYMOUTH DRIVE, BARNT GREEN, BROMSGROVE 
 
The Committee considered a report which detailed proposals to confirm, 
with modification, Tree Preservation Order (No.19) 2016, relating to 
trees on land at Plymouth Drive, Barnt Green, Bromsgrove.   
 
Officers reported additional information in regard to the replacement of 
paragraph 3.2 in the main agenda report and additional representations 
made by an objector, all as detailed in a published Update Report, 
copies of which were provided to Committee Members and the public 
gallery prior to commencement of the meeting.  Officers provided 
clarification on matters raised in regard to the management of trees the 
subject of Tree Preservation Orders, in particular in relation to T4, a 
Redwood Tree to the front of 10 Plymouth Drive, the subject of the 
additional objector representations received.   
 
RESOLVED that Tree Preservation Order (No.19) 2016 relating to trees 
on land at Plymouth Drive, Barnt Green. Bromsgrove be confirmed with 
modification, as detailed in the Plan and Schedule of Modified Order 
(Appendix 1) to the report. 
 
(Note:  Due to his late arrival at the meeting, after the commencement of 
the Committee’s consideration of this matter, Councillor P.J. Whittaker 
took no part it its discussion nor voted on the matter.) 
  
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2

Agenda Item 5



Planning Committee 
8th May 2017 

- 3 - 

83/16   2016/1085 - HYBRID APPLICATION :  OUTLINE PLANNING 
PERMISSION FOR UP TO 150 DWELLINGS WITH SOME MATTERS 
RESERVED FOR FUTURE CONSIDERATION (APPEARANCE, 
LANDSCAPING, LAYOUT AND SCALE); AND FULL PLANNING 
PERMISSION FOR A COMMUNITY FACILITY INCLUDING DETAILS OF 
ACCESS AND ASSOCIATED CAR PARKING, LANDSCAPING, 
DRAINAGE AND OTHER ASSOCIATED INFRASTRUCTURE - 
LONGBRIDGE EAST AND RIVER ARROW DEVELOPMENT SITE, 
GROVELEY LANE, COFTON HACKETT, WORCESTERSHIRE - C/O 
PLANNING PROSPECTS LIMITED 
 
Members were reminded as to the Committee’s reasons for deferring the 
Application at the previous meeting and provided with further clarification 
in regard to: the Longbridge Area Action Plan (LAAP) in relation to 
overall housing provision and the shortfall of 95 dwellings on the East 
Works site; highway matters relating to the access road to the East 
Works site: and Section 106 contributions.   Officers also reported on 
additional comments received from the local Vicar and Worcestershire 
Highways Authority and on finalised details in relation to the contribution 
for Birmingham City Council and proposed amendments to 
Recommendation 1) ii) and Condition 1, all as detailed in the published 
Update Report, copies of which were provided to Committee Members 
and the public gallery prior to commencement of the meeting.  
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, Miss. Claire Fryer, resident, addressed 
the Committee objecting to the Application.  Reverent Rob Fieldson, 
Vicar of Cofton Hackett and Barnt Green, addressed the Committee in 
support of the Application.  Mr. Jason Tait, on behalf of the Applicant, 
addressed the Committee.  Parish Councillor Keith Duncan also 
addressed the Committee on behalf of Cofton Hackett Parish Council.  
 
The Committee then considered the Application, which Officers had 
recommended for approval.   The County Council’s Highways Officer 
provided further clarification on various matters relating to access and 
capacity arrangements for the East Works site and additional responses 
to Members queries on other Highways concerns. The Council’s 
Strategic Planning Manager also provided additional clarification in 
regard to Members concerns and questions in relation to the LAAP and 
overall housing provision for the Longbridge site, including changes in 
the housing market subsequent to the implementation of the plan.   
 
Members expressed continuing concerns in regard to the Section 106 
agreement in terms of the amounts and the proposed distribution.   
Officers provided further clarification on various issues raised by 
Members, including matters relating to: the loss of housing and 
associated affordable housing; contributions for local open space 
provision; the proposed contribution for the extension of local Health 
centres / surgeries to accommodate additional patients.   
 
Having had regard to all of the information presented, the Committee 
was of the view that the Section 106 contributions did not reflect the 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



Planning Committee 
8th May 2017 

- 4 - 

amount of infrastructure required to support the developments and 
considered that further consultation and information was required in 
regard to the proposed amounts and distribution before they could make 
a decision on the matter.       
 
It was therefore  
 
RESOLVED that a decision on the matter be deferred, for Officers to 
provide additional information in relation to the amounts and distribution 
of the Section 106 Contributions, as raised during the Committee’s 
consideration of the Application.   
 
 

84/16   2016/1087 - ERECTION OF 185 DWELLINGS, INCLUDING DETAILS OF 
ACCESS, LANDSCAPING AND OPEN SPACE, DRAINAGE AND OTHER 
ASSOCIATED INFRASTRUCTURE - LONGBRIDGE EAST AND RIVER 
ARROW DEVELOPMENT SITE, GROVELEY LANE, COFTON 
HACKETT, WORCESTERSHIRE - C/O PLANNING PROSPECTS 
LIMITED 
 
With the agreement of the Chairman, this Planning Application was 
considered in conjunction with Agenda Item 6 (Application 2016/1085 – 
Longbridge East and River Arrow Development Site, Groveley Lane, 
Cofton Hackett).  
 
Members were reminded as to the Committee’s reasons for deferring the 
Application at the previous meeting and provided with further clarification 
in regard to: the Longbridge Area Action Plan (LAAP) in relation to 
overall housing provision and the shortfall of 95 dwellings on the East 
Works site; highway matters relating to the access road to the East 
Works site: and Section 106 contributions.   Officers also reported on 
additional comments received from the local Vicar and Worcestershire 
Highways Authority and on finalised details in relation to the contribution 
for Birmingham City Council and proposed amendments to 
Recommendation 1) ii) and an additional Informative, all as detailed in 
the published Update Report, copies of which were provided to 
Committee Members and the public gallery prior to commencement of 
the meeting.  
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, Miss. Claire Fryer, resident, addressed 
the Committee objecting to the Application.  Reverent Rob Fieldson, 
Vicar of Cofton Hackett and Barnt Green, addressed the Committee in 
support of the Application.  Mr. Jason Tait, on behalf of the Applicant, 
addressed the Committee.  Parish Councillor Keith Duncan also 
addressed the Committee on behalf of Cofton Hackett Parish Council.  
 
The Committee then considered the Application, which Officers had 
recommended for approval.   The County Council’s Highways Officer 
provided further clarification on various matters relating to access and 
capacity arrangements for the East Works site and additional responses 
to Members queries on other Highways concerns. The Council’s 

Page 4

Agenda Item 5



Planning Committee 
8th May 2017 

- 5 - 

Strategic Planning Manager also provided additional clarification in 
regard to Members concerns and questions in relation to the LAAP and 
overall housing provision for the Longbridge site, including changes in 
the housing market subsequent to the implementation of the plan.   
 
Members expressed continuing concerns in regard to the Section 106 
agreement in terms of the amounts and the proposed distribution.   
Officers provided further clarification on various issues raised by 
Members, including matters relating to: the loss of housing and 
associated affordable housing; contributions for local open space 
provision; the proposed contribution for the extension of local Health 
centres / surgeries to accom
[...]
nd acted upon 
this advice in advance of the application submission 

 
The proposal therefore delivers a policy compliant sustainable form of 
development. 

 
2. The applicant is advised that a Section 106 Agreement is applicable to this 

application. 
 

3. It is advised that the applicant should be directed to the following document for 
best practice during construction: Worcestershire Regulatory Services "Code of 
Best Practice for Demolition and Construction Sites" which can be found on the 
WRS website at http://www.worcsregservices.gov.uk/media/448881/WRS-
contractor-guidance.pdf 

 
4. Network Rail informatives. 

 
5. Environment Agency informatives 

 
 
 
Case Officer: Sharron Williams Tel: 01527 534061  
Email: sharron.williams@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk 
 

Page 64

Agenda Item 8

http://www.worcsregservices.gov.uk/media/448881/WRS-contractor-guidance.pdf
http://www.worcsregservices.gov.uk/media/448881/WRS-contractor-guidance.pdf


 
 

 
Name of Applicant 
 

Proposal Expiry Date 
 
Plan Ref. 
 

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

 

Mr Gary 
Bathurst 

Replacement of flat roof with pitched roof on 
outbuilding. Extension to front to create 
corridor and conversion of outbuilding from 
garage and store to ancillary residential 
accommodation 
 
Little Paddocks, Warbage Lane, Dodford, 
Bromsgrove, Worcestershire B61 9BH 

12.05.2017 17/0220 
 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION: That planning permission be Granted 
 
Councillor May has requested this application is considered by the Planning 
Committee rather than under delegated powers. 
 
Consultations 
  
Dodford With Grafton Parish Council Consulted 12.04.2017 
Dodford with Grafton Parish Council strongly object as this would be inappropriate 
development in the Green Belt and as this building can be seen from the road, the Parish 
Council feel that the pitched roof will be more obtrusive t
[...]
e development shall then be 
carried out in accordance with the approved details. 

  
 Reason:- To ensure that the development is satisfactory in appearance, to 

safeguard the visual amenities of the area and in accordance with Policies in the 
Local Plan. 

 
 3) The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 

approved plans/ drawings listed in this notice: 
  
 Drawing number 0950-02 - B 
 Drawing number 0950-06 - B 
 Drawing number 0950-07 - B 
 Drawing number 0950-08 - B 
  
 Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 
 
Case Officer: Steven Edden Tel: 01527 548474  
Email: steve.edden@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk 

Page 73

Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 8th May 2017
	7 2016/1085 - Hybrid Application :  Outline Planning Permission for up to 150 dwellings with some matters reserved for future consideration (appearance, landscaping, layout and scale); and full Planning Permission for a Community Facility including details of access and associated car parking, landscaping, drainage and other associated infrastructure - Longbridge East and River Arrow Development Site, Groveley Lane, Cofton Hackett, Worcestershire - C/O Planning Prospects Limited
	2016-1085 - Appendix

	8 2016/1087 - Erection of 185 dwellings, including details of access, landscaping and open space, drainage and other associated infrastructure - Longbridge East and River Arrow Development Site, Groveley Lane, Cofton Hackett, Worcestershire - C/O Planning Prospects Limited
	2016-1087 -  Appendix

	9 2017/0220 - Replacement of flat roof with pitched roof on outbuilding, extension to front to create corridor and conversion of outbuilding from garage and store to ancillary residential accommodation - Little Paddocks, Warbage Lane, Dodford, Bromsgrove B61 9BH - Mr Gary Bathurst
	10 2017/0243 - Two storey side extension - 17 Orchard Croft, Barnt Green, Birmingham B45 8NH - Mr and Mrs Mahony



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

5TH JUNE 2017, AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors R. J. Deeming (Chairman), P.L. Thomas (Vice-Chairman), 
C. Allen-Jones, S. J. Baxter, M. T. Buxton, C.A. Hotham, S. R. Peters, 
S. P. Shannon, M. A. Sherrey and P. J. Whittaker 
 

 Officers: Mrs. R. Bamford, Mr. D. M. Birch, Mr S Edden, 
Mr. S. Hawley (Worcestershire Highways Authority), Mrs. T. Lovejoy, 
Mrs L. Russ, Mrs. J. Smyth and Mrs. S. Williams 
 
 

1/17   ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN FOR THE ENSUING MUNICIPAL YEAR 
 
RESOLVED that Councillor R.J. Deeming be elected Chairman of the 
Committee for the ensuing Municipal Year.  
 
 

2/17   ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRMAN FOR THE ENSUING MUNICIPAL 
YEAR 
 
RESOLVED that Councillor P.L.Thomas be elected Vice-Chairman of 
the Committee for the ensuing Municipal Year.  
 
 

3/17   APOLOGIES 
 
An apology for absence was received on behalf of Councillor C.J. 
Spencer.  
 
 

4/17   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Councillor R.J. Deeming (Chairman), declared an Other Disclosable 
Interest in Agenda Items 7 and 8 (Planning Applications 2016/1085 and 
2016/1087 – Longbridge East and River Arrow Development Site, 
Groveley Lane, Cofton Hackett) in that he was a patient at Barnt Green 
Surgery.  
 
Councillor C. Allen-Jones declared an Other Disclosable Interest in 
Agenda Items 7 and 8 (Planning Applications 2016/1085 and 2016/1087 
– Longbridge East and River Arrow Development Site, Groveley Lane, 
Cofton Hackett) in that he was a patient at Barnt Green Surgery. 
 
Councillor C.A. Hotham declared an Other Disclosable Interest in 
Agenda Item 10 (Planning Application 2017/0243 – 17 Orchard Croft, 
Barnt Green, Birmingham, B45 8NH) in that as he had had extensive 



Planning Committee 
5th June 2017 

- 2 - 

conversations with both the Applicant and objectors, he did not feel that 
he could make a decision on the matter and would therefore withdraw 
from the meeting during its consideration. Councillor Hotham withdrew 
from the meeting for the duration of the debate on the matter and took 
no part in the Committee’s consideration and voting on the matter.  
 
 

5/17   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 8th May 
2017 were received.  
 
The meeting was adjourned for 10 minutes during consideration of this 
matter for Officers to confer with the Chairman on a Member request for 
an amendment to Minutes 83/16 and 84/16 to include additional wording 
regarding the status of the Longbridge Area Action Plan (LAAP) that 
they considered relevant for the record. 
    
RESOLVED that, the minutes of the meeting, as published, be approved 
as a correct record as there was no agreement on the additional 
wording.   
 
(The Chairman and Member concerned came to an agreement that 
Officers could provide clarification as to the status of the Action Plan 
during consideration of Agenda Items 7 and 8 on the Agenda for this 
meeting.)  
 
 

6/17   2016/1085 - HYBRID APPLICATION :  OUTLINE PLANNING 
PERMISSION FOR UP TO 150 DWELLINGS WITH SOME MATTERS 
RESERVED FOR FUTURE CONSIDERATION (APPEARANCE, 
LANDSCAPING, LAYOUT AND SCALE); AND FULL PLANNING 
PERMISSION FOR A COMMUNITY FACILITY INCLUDING DETAILS OF 
ACCESS AND ASSOCIATED CAR PARKING, LANDSCAPING, 
DRAINAGE AND OTHER ASSOCIATED INFRASTRUCTURE - 
LONGBRIDGE EAST AND RIVER ARROW DEVELOPMENT SITE, 
GROVELEY LANE, COFTON HACKETT, WORCESTERSHIRE - C/O 
PLANNING PROSPECTS LIMITED 
 
Members gave further consideration to this Application, and associated 
Planning Application 2016/1087, following the Committee’s decision to 
defer the matter at the previous meeting of the Committee held on 8th 
May 2017 for Officers to undertake additional consultation and provide 
further information in relation to the Section 106 Contributions for both 
developments.  
 
Officers provided further clarification on a number of matters in regard 
to:  amended Section 106 contributions towards the extension of 
General Practice surgeries and the NHS formula for calculating required 
contributions; Section 106 contributions for enhancements at Lickey 
Hills, open space / informal recreation facilities at Cofton Park, and  



Planning Committee 
5th June 2017 

- 3 - 

enhancements in Cofton Hackett.  Members were informed that, in 
conjunction with the Section 106 Agreement, a separate legal 
agreement would be drafted and agreed between Bromsgrove District 
Council and Birmingham City Council in respect of the Lickey Hills and 
Cofton Park works, to ensure Birmingham City Council would be 
reimbursed once the proposed works had taken place.  Clarification was 
also provided in regard to  the provision of the Community Centre in 
relation to Proposal H2 of the Longbridge Area Action Plan (LAAP), and 
the overall shortfall of housing provision on the East Works site set 
against the anticipated housing target set for the Longbridge site overall. 
 
The Committee then considered the Application, which Officers had 
recommended for approval.    The relevance of the LAAP was raised 
again in relation to the application. The Council’s Strategic Planning 
Manager confirmed that the LAAP was still relevant in terms of 
development of the site and featured in the Council’s adopted District 
Plan in relation to the Longbridge area.   The Committee was also 
informed that both the LAAP and the District Plan had flexibility through 
various Clauses to allow for change with Members being advised that, it 
was considered no longer possible to deliver all of the original proposals 
in the LAAP agreed in 2006/7.  In response to further comments on the 
housing shortfall on the development site, the Head of Planning and 
Regeneration Services provided additional clarification on the provision 
of housing on the Longbridge site overall, with Members being advised 
that the 95 dwellings referred to in relation to the East Works 
development site had not been included in the District Council’s newly 
adopted Local Plan 
 
In relation to the Section 106 agreement in respect of outdoor facilities 
and enhancements at Cofton Park, Officers were requested to ensure 
that should there be any shortfall in contributions towards the proposed 
works, Bromsgrove District Council would not be expected to bear the 
costs. Officers referred to the separate legal agreement proposed 
between the District Council and Birmingham City Council and advised 
that Legal officers would be asked to take Members’ request on this 
issue on board in respect of the agreement.   
 
RESOLVED that, authority be delegated to the Head of Planning and 
Regeneration Services to determine the Planning Application subject to:  
 
1) the receipt of a suitable and satisfactory legal mechanism in relation 

to the following matters:  
 

i) A contribution towards the provision of wheelie bins for the 
scheme based on £61.40 per unit; 

 
ii) £40,297  as a contribution towards enhancing existing amenity 

assets at Lickey Hills - refurbishment of the telescope (Folly) 
and car park at Beacon Hill; 

 
 



Planning Committee 
5th June 2017 

- 4 - 

 
iii) £53,730 as a contribution towards the provision of an outdoor 

fitness facility and/or youth play equipment at Cofton Park; 
 
iv) £44,775 as a contribution towards enhancing existing sport 

pitches, cricket pitch, as well as access to Cofton Park in 
general; 

 
v) £37,800 as a contribution towards enhancing the local area 

Cofton Hackett in respect to general access improvements 
and refurbishment works to the existing allotment gardens and 
refurbishment of the local play area off Chestnut Drive, 
improvements to the car park at Lickey Road, and incidental 
enhancements including benches and planters in and around 
Cofton Hackett;  

 
vi) £32,554 for the extension of New Road Surgery, New Road, 

Rubery, and/or Cornhill Surgery, New Road, Rubery; 
 
vii) The provision of affordable housing (35%) to be provided on 

site and maintained as such in perpetuity;   
 
viii) Community centre to be provided on site and transferred to an 

appropriate body /Trust to maintain; and  
 

2) the Conditions and Informatives set out on pages 13 to 19 of the 
main agenda report.  
 
 

7/17   2016/1087 - ERECTION OF 185 DWELLINGS, INCLUDING DETAILS OF 
ACCESS, LANDSCAPING AND OPEN SPACE, DRAINAGE AND OTHER 
ASSOCIATED INFRASTRUCTURE - LONGBRIDGE EAST AND RIVER 
ARROW DEVELOPMENT SITE, GROVELEY LANE, COFTON 
HACKETT, WORCESTERSHIRE - C/O PLANNING PROSPECTS 
LIMITED 
 
With the agreement of the Chairman, this Planning Application was 
considered in conjunction with Agenda Item 7 (Application 2016/1085 – 
Longbridge East Works and River Arrow Development Site, Groveley 
Lane, Cofton Hackett).   
 
Members gave further consideration to this Application, and associated 
Planning Application 2016/1085, following the Committee’s decision to 
defer the matter at the previous meeting of the Committee held on 8th 
May 2017 for Officers to undertake additional consultation and provide 
further information in relation to the Section 106 Contributions for both 
developments.  
 
Officers provided further clarification on a number of matters in regard 
to:  amended Section 106 contributions towards the extension of 
General Practice surgeries and the NHS formula for calculating required 



Planning Committee 
5th June 2017 

- 5 - 

contributions; Section 106 contributions for enhancements at Lickey 
Hills, open space / informal recreation facilities at Cofton Park, and  
enhancements in Cofton Hackett.  Members were informed that, in 
conjunction with the Section 106 Agreement, a separate legal 
agreement would be drafted and agreed between Bromsgrove District 
Council and Birmingham City Council in respect of the Lickey Hills and 
Cofton Park works, to ensure Birmingham City Council would be 
reimbursed once the proposed works had taken place.  Clarification was 
also provided in regard to  the provision of the Community Centre in 
relation to Proposal H2 of the Longbridge Area Action Plan (LAAP), and 
the overall shortfall of housing provision on the East Works site set 
against the anticipated housing target set for the Longbridge site overall. 
 
The Committee then considered the Application, which Officers had 
recommended for approval.    The relevance of the LAAP was raised 
again in relation to the application. The Council’s Strategic Planning 
Manager confirmed that the LAAP was still relevant in terms of 
development of the site and featured in the Council’s adopted District 
Plan in relation to the Longbridge area.   The Committee was also 
informed that both the LAAP and the District Plan had flexibility through 
various Clauses to allow for change with Members being advised that, it 
was considered no longer possible to deliver all of the original proposals 
in the LAAP agreed in 2006/7.  In response to further comments on the 
housing shortfall on the development site, the Head of Planning and 
Regeneration Services provided additional clarification on the provision 
of housing on the Longbridge site overall, with Members being advised 
that the 95 dwellings referred to in relation to the East Works 
development site had not been included in the District Council’s newly 
adopted Local Plan 
 
In relation to the Section 106 agreement in respect of outdoor facilities 
and enhancements at Cofton Park, Officers were requested to ensure 
that should there be any shortfall in contributions towards the proposed 
works, Bromsgrove District Council would not be expected to bear the 
costs. Officers referred to the separate legal agreement proposed 
between the District Council and Birmingham City Council and advised 
that Legal officers would be asked to take Members’ request on this 
issue on board in respect of the agreement.   
 
RESOLVED that, authority be delegated to the Head of Planning and 
Regeneration Services to determine the Planning Application, subject to: 
 
1) receipt of a suitable and satisfactory legal mechanism in relation to 

the following matters:   
 

i) £11,359.00 as a contribution towards the provision of wheelie 
bins for the scheme;   
 

ii) £49,700  as a contribution towards enhancing existing amenity 
assets at Lickey Hills - refurbishment of the telescope (Folly) 
and car park at Beacon Hill;  



Planning Committee 
5th June 2017 

- 6 - 

 
iii) £66,267 as a contribution towards the provision of an outdoor 

fitness facility and/or youth play equipment  at Cofton Park; 
 

iv) £55,222 as a contribution towards enhancing existing sport 
pitches, cricket pitch, as well as access to Cofton Park in 
general; 

 
v) £47,200 as a contribution towards enhancing the local area 

Cofton Hackett in respect to general access improvements 
and refurbishment works to the existing allotment gardens and 
refurbishment of the local play area off Chestnut Drive, 
improvements to the car park at Lickey Road, and incidental 
enhancements including benches and planters in and around 
Cofton Hackett; 

 
v) £40,149 for the extension of New Road Surgery, New Road, 

Rubery, and/or Cornhill Surgery, New Road, Rubery, and/or 
Barnt Green Surgery, Hewell Road, Barnt Green; 

 
vii) The on-site provision of affordable housing to be maintained 

as such in perpetuity;  
 
viii) The proposed open space provision (informal recreation) 

included within the application to be provided /implemented on 
site and managed as such in perpetuity; and  

 
2. the Conditions and Informatives set out on pages 42 to 47 of the 

main agenda report. 
  

 
8/17   2017/0220 - REPLACEMENT OF FLAT ROOF WITH PITCHED ROOF ON 

OUTBUILDING, EXTENSION TO FRONT TO CREATE CORRIDOR AND 
CONVERSION OF OUTBUILDING FROM GARAGE AND STORE TO 
ANCILLARY RESIDENTIAL ACCOMMODATION - LITTLE PADDOCKS, 
WARBAGE LANE, DODFORD, BROMSGROVE B61 9BH - MR GARY 
BATHURST 
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, Mr G. Bathurst, the Applicant, 
addressed the Committee.   
 
RESOLVED that planning Permission be granted, subject to the 
Conditions and Informatives set out on pages 68 to 69 of the main 
agenda report.  
 
 

9/17   2017/0243 - TWO STOREY SIDE EXTENSION - 17 ORCHARD CROFT, 
BARNT GREEN, BIRMINGHAM B45 8NH - MR AND MRS MAHONY 
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, Mr Paul Spires and Mr Robert 
Cholmondeley addressed the Committee, objecting to the Application.  



Planning Committee 
5th June 2017 

- 7 - 

Mr Andrew Boughton, the Applicants’ Agent, also addressed the 
Committee. 
 
RESOLVED that, Planning Permission be granted, subject to the 
Conditions set out on page 73 of the main agenda report. 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting closed at 7.15 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


